
 

 

 

 
Meeting 
 

Health and Environment Policy Committee 
 

Date and Time 
 

Wednesday, 2nd March, 2022 at 6.30 pm. 

Venue 
 

Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester 

 
Note: This meeting is being held in person at the location specified above. In line 
with relevant legislation and public health guidance the following arrangements 
apply. Members of the public should note that a live audio feed of the meeting will be 
available from the councils website (www.winchester.gov.uk ) and the video 
recording will be publicly available on the council’s YouTube channel shortly after the 
meeting.  

 
For members of the public who are unable to utilise this facility a limited number of 
seats will be made available at the above named location however attendance must 
be notified to the council at least 3 working days before the meeting.  Please note 
that priority will be given to those wishing to attend and address the meeting over 
those wishing to attend and observe. 
 

AGENDA 

PROCEDURAL ITEMS  

1.   Apologies and Deputy Members  
 To note the names of apologies given and deputy members who are 

attending the meeting in place of appointed members. 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters 

to be discussed. 
 

Note:  Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance with 
legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct.        

 
If you require advice, please contact the appropriate Democratic Services 
Officer, prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   Chairperson's Announcements  
 

4.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 12) 
 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 January 2022. 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.winchester.gov.uk/


BUSINESS ITEMS  

5.   Public Participation  
 To receive and note questions asked and statements made from members of 

the public on matters which fall within the remit of the Committee. 
NB members of the public are required to register with Democratic Services 
three clear working days before the meeting  
(contact: democracy@winchester.gov.uk  or 01962 848 264). 
 

 Members of the public and visiting councillors may speak at this Committee, 
provided they have registered to speak three working days in advance.  
Please contact Democratic Services by 5pm on Thursday, 24 February 
2022 via democracy@winchester.gov.uk or (01962) 848 264 to register to 
speak and for further details. 

 

6.   Review of Meadowside and Winchester Sport and Leisure Park 
provision (HEP023) (Pages 13 - 22) 
 

7.   Carbon Neutrality Programme - Housing/Property policies/actions 
(HEP024) (Pages 23 - 34) 
 

8.   Carbon Neutrality Programme - Carbon Offsetting  
(HEP021 and Presentation) (Pages 35 - 66) 
 

9.   Draft Tree Strategy (HEP022) (Pages 67 - 138) 
 

10.   To note the Work Programme for 2021/22 (Pages 139 - 140) 
 

Lisa Kirkman 
Strategic Director and Monitoring Officer 

 
All of the Council’s publicly available agendas, reports and minutes are 
available to view and download from the Council’s Website and are also open 
to inspection at the offices of the council.  As part of our drive to minimise our 
use of paper we do not provide paper copies of the full agenda pack at 
meetings. We do however, provide a number of copies of the agenda front 
sheet at the meeting which contains the QR Code opposite. Scanning this 
code enables members of the public to easily access all of the meeting papers 
on their own electronic device. Please hold your device’s camera or QR code 
App over the QR Code so that it's clearly visible within your screen and you 

will be redirected to the agenda pack. 

 

 
22 February 2022 
 
Agenda Contact: Claire Buchanan, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01962 848 438  Email:cbuchanan@winchester.gov.uk 
 
*With the exception of exempt items, Agenda, reports and previous minutes are available on the 
Council’s Website w
[...]
52&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT POLICY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 19 January 2022 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Ferguson (Chairperson) 

 
Cramoysan 
Fern 
Kurn 
 

Pearson 
Tippett-Cooper 
Westwood 
 

 
 
Deputy Members: 
 
Councillor Cook (as deputy for Warwick) 
 
Others in attendance who addressed the meeting: 
  
Councillors Cutler (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Service 
Quality), Tod (Cabinet Member for Economic Recovery) and Williams (Cabinet 
Member for Climate Emergency)  
 
Apologies for Absence:  
 
Councillor Warwick 
 
Audio and Video Recording  
 
 
 

 
1.    APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRPERSON FOR THE REMAINDER OF THE 

2021/22 MUNICIPAL YEAR  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

  That Councillor Cramoysan be appointed Vice-Chairperson of 
 the committee for the remainder of the 2021/22 municipal year. 
 

2.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations made at the meeting. 
 

3.    CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

The Chairperson made no announcements. 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=350&MId=2909&Ver=4


 
 

 
 

 
4.    MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 30 

September 2021 be approved and adopted. 
 

5.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 

Four members of the public spoke regarding various agenda items, with two of 
those speaking at this point on the agenda, as summarised briefly below. 
 
Emma Back (on behalf of Sports Arts and Leisure Trust (SALT)) 
Paid tribute to late Councillor Lynda Murphy and her dedication to climate 
change. Reference was made to the management of open space scoping report, 
with particular reference to biodiversity, community tree planting and the 
application to the Woodland Trust for free tree packs available to charity groups   
In additi
[...]
 item in renewable energy. He made reference to the topic 
of the local plan and made observations on the districts overall energy agenda 
for the short and long term and considered that the question that would be asked 
by the review team was ‘What is the scale of renewable energy generation that 
you wish the local plan to encourage?’. He suggested that the 2030 target for 
local energy generation within the carbon neutrality action plan, was in need of 
review for input into the local plan process and confirmed that WinACC were due 
to publish an energy plan shortly to submit evidence for this view and were keen 
to assist where possible. 

 
In response, the Service Lead: Community and Wellbeing thanked Mr Gunyon 
for his comments which he advised would be addressed when the plan was 
updated. 

 
The Cabinet Member for Climate Emergency introduced the report which set out 
the progression towards reducing carbon emissions for energy and the 
challenges in achieving the council’s carbon neutrality ambitions.   Officers 
provided an update on key issues and specific areas of the programme including 
the local plan, the collaborative work carried out with Hampshire County Council, 
community energy generation and the local electricity bill. 
 
Members asked a range of questions which were responded to by the Cabinet 
Member, Service Lead: Communities and Wellbeing and officers, as 
summarised below.    
 

 From a planning prospective, there had been a shift in Government 
priorities from onshore to offshore wind farms. However, it was 
recognised that currently there was more potential in terms of solar 
opportunities in the district.  
 

 In relation to the local electricity bill, the most up to date figures of the 
level of support were now available with 445 councils (including 79 local 
authorities), 727 local and national organisations and 291 MP’s in support.  
 

 It was recognised that in order to achieve and progress the local energy 
generation 2030 target, specialist external consultants and advice from 
other local authorities and partners would need to be explored further.  
 

 The committee requested targets and timescales against the activity 
actions contained in the report and it was noted that a road map regarding 
the district’s carbon footprint would be developed to incorporate metrics, 
key points and identify priorities. 

 
   
During debate, members welcomed the report and recognised the need for 
continued engagement with the community to educate, raise awareness and 
inform of the incentives of community energy schemes and targets.  

Page 7



 
 

 
 

 
At conclusion of debate, the Chairperson thanked the Cabinet Member and the 
community team for the report which was welcomed by the committee and 
emphasised that as well as looking at renewable energy generation, it was also 
important that the council continued to work on schemes  to reduce energy 
consumption.  
 
In addition, the Chairperson also noted that while the committee was generally 
supportive of the proposal to use council owned land for renewable energy 
generation schemes, it recognised that to generate the amount of renewable 
energy required, it would probably be necessary to work with other partners. 
  

RESOLVED: 
 
  1.  That the contents of the report be received and noted; 
 
  2. That the comments of the committee in relation to the  
  following points be noted, as set out above: 
 
   a. The principle of using council-owned land for  
    renewable energy generation; 
 
   b. The opportinity for the Local Plan to promote and 
    encourage increased renewable energy generation 
    across Winchester district; and  
 
   c. The potential for community energy schemes to 
    succeed in Winchester district. 
 

7.    MANAGEMENT OF OPEN SPACE - SCOPING REPORT (HEP017)  
 

The Service Lead: Communities and Wellbeing introduced the report which set 
the scene for papers that would come forward to the committee at subsequent 
meetings in respect of the management of open space for consideration. 
 
Members asked questions which were responded to by the Service Lead: 
Communities and Wellbeing.  The questions asked included topics as 
summarised below.   
 

 Clarification of the maintenance of grass verges, planting and the 
biodiversity of areas – it was reported that this matter would be discussed 
with the natural environment and landscapes team for inclusion within the 
‘Management of open spaces of ecological importance’ report due to be 
considered by the committee in September 2022.  
 

 Clarification of land protection measures for open space pockets of land 
areas 
 

 Ecology issues surrounding rivers and re-wilding opportunities in open 
spaces. 
 

Page 8



 
 

 
 

 That the proposed All Member Briefing regarding the Biodiversity Action 
Plan scheduled to take place in early 2022 include details of how verges 
are being managed. 

 
At conclusion of debate, the Chairperson thanked the Cabinet Member and the 
community team for the report which was welcomed by the committee, noting 
that the two future reports should take into account the requirements of the new 
Environment Act. 
 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the comments of the committee set out above be 
noted: and 
 
2. That the following reports related to the management of 
open space be added to the committee work programme on the 
dates as stated below: 
 
(a)  Draft Tree Strategy – March 2022 

 
(b)  Management of open spaces of ecological importance – 

 September 2022 
 

8.    FUTURE OF WASTE AND RECYCLING (HEP020 AND PRESENTATION)  
 

Sarah White spoke during public participation as summarised briefly below. 
 
Sarah White  
Welcomed the contents of the report and presentation and the opportunity to see 
further improvements to door step recycling and standardisation and consistency 
in practices around the country in relation to waste and recycling collections. She 
queried the timescales to achieve the aims and aspirations referenced within the 
presentation and the various other recycling facilities available for materials such 
as hard and soft plastics, which were limited and in short supply. She suggested 
working with supermarkets to encourage them to provide recycling bins for 
plastics in areas north and south of Winchester, the promotion of recycling for 
charities, and also utilising car park areas to install an increased number of 
recycling bins to enhance recycling ability and options ahead of the 
Environmental Bill. 

 
The Chairperson thanked Mrs White for her comments which were addressed 
during the discussion of the report thereon. 

 
Councillor Tod introduced the report which set out the progression towards 
reducing carbon emissions for energy and the challenges in achieving the 
council’s carbon neutrality ambitions. He made reference to the background and 
direction of travel that the council were adopting in respect of how the waste 
management system would achieve and respond to the Environment Bill to 
deliver significant performance improvements.   
 

Page 9



 
 

 
 

The Service Lead: Environmental Services gave a presentation setting out the 
current position, the changes being introduced to waste and recycling for 
Hampshire, its impact on the Winchester and the next steps going forward at this 
early stage.   
 
The committee asked a range of questions which were responded to by the 
Cabinet Member, Service Lead: Environmental Services and other relevant 
officers present. The questions asked included topics as summarised below. 
 

 Ability to achieve and improve recycling rates 

 Working with partners to encourage recycling provision at supermarkets, 
increase recycling bin provision for plastics and other materials 

 Producer responsibility for packaging waste. 

 Short term solutions such as the formation of a communications network to 
engage and encourage residents in recycling opportunities for household 
waste  

 Reducing carbon and increasing energy generation 

 Financial risks of the strategy 
 
At conclusion of debate, the Chairperson thanked everyone present and 
summarised the following points as the outcome on behalf of the committee: 
 
(i)  That the direction of travel of the strategy be supported. 

  
(ii)  The need to ensure that the carbon impact of future decisions and 

 actions be considered. 
  

(iii)  The need to work with the partnership to develop actions as soon as 
 practical to ensure readiness to respond to the Government’s 
 requirements. 
  

(iv)  That the interim measures required i.e. between now and the 
 Government’s new arrangements coming into force need to be 
 carefully considered. Possible actions included: the consideration of 
 food waste collection, a communications strategy to encourage more 
 recycling, reduction and reuse of waste materials which could be 
 formulated and promoted across the partnership. Including support and 
 encouragement of private and commercial recycling companies and 
 trade waste operators. 

 
(v)  The need to actively engage and work in partnership with businesses 

 and voluntary groups across the district in order to help people 
 increase recycling effectively as part of the communications strategy, 
 and for this work to start now in advance of the changes coming into 
 force. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
  1. That the report and presentation be received; and 
 

Page 10



 
 

 
 

  2. That the comments of the committee, as set out in (i) to 
  (v) above, be noted by Cabinet. 
 

9.    AIR QUALITY BRIEFING UPDATE (HEP019 AND PRESENTATION)  
 

The Service Lead: Public Protection introduced the report and gave a 
presentation setting out an update on the state of air quality within the Air Quality 
Management Area and the wider district, the latest impacts of the Covid 
pandemic on air quality and provided insight into the potential future approach 
for Air Quality Management by the council.    
 
The committee then proceeded to ask a range of questions of the Service Lead: 
Public Protection and others present. The questions asked included topics as 
summarised below. 
 

 Encouraging use of the green waste collection service and engage with 
residents to raise awareness regarding the impact of bonfires and the use 
of domestic wood and coal burning stoves in partnership with surrounding 
local authorities. 

 Winchester air quality supplementary planning document. 

 In response to points raised by Mr Tait during public participation, the 
Service Lead: Public Protection confirmed that he would arrange to 
discuss matters with Mr Boardman and clarified that there was only one 
rapid vehicle charging point in Winchester currently. This was due to 
installation costs and the current low demand for its use by the taxi 
community. However, it was noted that there were proposals to install an 
additional rapid vehicle charging point unit at the new Sport and Leisure 
Centre. 

 Operational costs to maintain the air quality management process 
 
 
At conclusion of debate, the Chairperson thanked those present and welcomed 
further papers regarding the air quality action plan coming forward for 
consideration at future meetings. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
  1. That the report be received and noted; and 
 
  2. That the comments of the committee be noted by the  
  cabinet member. 
 

10.    TO NOTE THE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2021/22  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
 That the work programme for 2021/22 be noted. 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 10.25 pm 

 
Chairperson 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



  
 

HEP023 
HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT POLICY COMMITTEE  

 
 

REPORT TITLE: REVIEW OF MEADOWSIDE AND WINCHESTER SPORT AND 
LEISURE PARK PROVISION 
 
2 MARCH 2022 

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Cllr Clear, Cabinet Member for Communities 
and Wellbeing  

Contact Officer:  Susan Robbins   Tel No: 01962 848 461 Email 
srobbins@wincheter.gov.uk  

WARD(S):  ALL 
 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

The purpose of this paper is to provide an update to Policy Committee on the 
performance of the Winchester Sport & Leisure Park (WSLP) since its opening in 
May 2021 and Meadowside Leisure Centre (MLC) from April 2021. The report 
provides the figures for use and types of activity undertaken; it does not cover 
finance or building/facility issues which are reviewed in accordance with the council’s 
contract management framework procedures and monitoring arrangements.   Further 
as part of this contract management the WSLP Advisory Panel, held in public, has 
the opportunity to review detailed performance reporting as presented by Everyone 
Active.     

The update also provides information about recent data on physical activity levels in 
the district and the Sports Development and Health and Wellbeing Plans agreed 
between the council and Everyone Active. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. The Policy Committee are asked to note the performance of Everyone Active 

and the range and quality of sport and leisure provision at the council’s leisure 

centres. 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 HEP023 
 

 

 

 
1 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS  

1.1 Everyone Active is contracted to operate both Winchester Sport & Leisure 
Park and Meadowside Leisure Centre on the council’s behalf.  The council 
manages this contract in accordance with the council contract management 
framework, using existing staff in the Communities and Wellbeing team.  The 
council’s Health Improvement Manager takes a lead in the development of the 
Sports Development and Health & Wellbeing Plans and a contract manager 
will be appointed to oversee the detailed contract management.  This includes 
supporting the WSLP Advisory Board that meets quarterly and the contract 
monitoring meetings which are monthly.     

2 SUPPORTING INFORMATION: 

Background 

2.1 The Winchester Sport & Leisure Park (WSLP) opened its doors on 29th May 
2021 with operator Everyone Active (EA).  A massive ach
[...]
November 2021.  

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=416&MId=2889&V
er=4 

APPENDICES: 

None 

 

Page 21

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=416&MId=2889&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=416&MId=2889&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

HEP024 
HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT POLICY COMMITTEE 

 
 

REPORT TITLE: CARBON NEUTRALITY PROGRAMME - HOUSING/PROPERTY 
POLICIES/ACTIONS  
 
2 MARCH 2022 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: Cllr Kelsie Learney, Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Asset Management  

Contact Officer:  Andrew Kingston   Tel No: 01962 848 240 Email 
akingston@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S): ALL 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

This paper considers progress made towards reducing carbon emissions within 
council owned homes, new home developments, carbon neutrality initiatives relating 
to private sector housing and the challenges faced in achieving the council’s carbon 
neutrality ambitions. 
  

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. That the committee notes: 

a. The progress made to date in relation to the Housing theme of the Carbon 

Neutrality Action Plan as set out in sections 3 to 6;  

 

2. That the committee considers and provides comment on: 

a. The challenge of funding retrofit works across all Council homes  

b. The balance between achieving very high energy standards to New 

Homes against the opportunity of delivering more homes if unit costs were 

lower 

c. The option of setting a higher rent charge for new homes as set out in 

section 5.7. 

d. The limitation on the council’s ability to drive change across Private Sector 

housing;  

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



  HEP024 
 

 

e. The balance between the opportunities presented by the emerging Local 

Plan to include policies to ensure carbon neutrality sits at the heart of the 

Plan whilst ensuring the Plan remains affordable and deliverable. 

 

 

Page 24



  HEP024 
 

 

 

 
1 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS  

1.1 CAB3334
[...]
value.  All ancient 
trees are veteran trees, but not all veteran trees are ancient.  The age at which a tree 
becomes ancient or veteran will vary by species because each species ages at a 
different rate. 
 

Water pockets - pocket (as in rock) where water may gather especially : a water 

hole in the bed of an intermittent stream occurring typically as a bowl at the foot of a 

cliff over which the stream leaps when in the flood stage. 

Wilful damage/destruction - The intentional and malicious destruction of or 

damage to the property of another. 

 

Page 138



HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT POLICY COMMITTEE – SCHEDULED ITEMS OF BUSINESS ETC 
 
 

 
2 MARCH 2022 
 

  
BUSINESS 

 

 
LEAD OFFICER 

COMMITTEE DATE STATUS/COMMENT 

 Carbon Neutrality Programme – 
-Housing/Property policies/actions 
 

Gillian Knight/Andrew 
Kingston 

2 March 2022 
 

 HEP024 

 Carbon Neutrality Programme – Carbon 
Offsetting 
 

Steve Lincoln/Alex 
Eburne 

2 March 2022  HEP021 

 Review of Meadowside and Winchester 
Sport and Leisure Park provision 
 

Susan Robbins 7 December 
2021 

2 March 2022 HEP023 
 

 Draft Tree Strategy 
 

Susan Croker (Ivan 
Gurdler to present)  
 

2 March 2022  HEP022 

 
Other reports are provisionally listed to come forward to the Health & Environment Policy Committee during 2021/22 or 2022/23 are 
as follows: (Meeting date to be confirmed)   

 
 Enforcement Policy Date TBC 

 Local Plan Update Date TBC 

 Review of Health & Wellbeing provision  July 2022 

 Movement Strategy - Emerging actions July 2022 

 Carbon Neutrality Annual Report and 
Action Plan 
 

July 2022 

 AQMA Annual Update Date TBC - for 2022/23 
work programme 

 

P
age 139

A
genda Item

 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Review of Meadowside and Winchester Sport and Leisure Park provision (HEP023)
	7 Carbon Neutrality Programme - Housing/Property policies/actions (HEP024)
	8 Carbon Neutrality Programme - Carbon Offsetting (HEP021 and Presentation)
	HEP021 - Presentation

	9 Draft Tree Strategy (HEP022)
	HEP022 - Appendix 1 Tree Strategy draft 2022
	HEP022 - Annex i to Tree Strategy Appendix

	10 To note the Work Programme for 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT POLICY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 2 March 2022 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Ferguson (Chairperson) 

 
Cramoysan 
Kurn 
Pearson 
 

Tippett-Cooper 
Warwick 
Westwood 
 

 
 
Others in attendance who addressed the meeting: 
  
Councillors Clear (Cabinet Member for Communities and Wellbeing), Learney 
(Cabinet Member for Housing and Asset Management) and Williams (Cabinet 
Member for Climate Emergency)  
 
Others in attendance who did not address the meeting: 
 
Councillor Cook 
 
Audio and Video Recording  
 
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES AND DEPUTY MEMBERS  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Fern. 

 
2.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Warwick declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of items on the 
agenda that may be related to her role as a County Councillor and as County 
Council Executive Member for Climate Change and Sustainability.    

 
3.    CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairperson made no announcements. 

 
4.    MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 19 January 

2022 be approved and adopted. 
 

5.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=350&MId=2743&Ver=4


 
 

 
 

Ian Tait spoke during public participation, as summarised below. 
 

Ian Tait 
Spoke following up on his matters raised at the previous meeting in relation to 
air quality, the electric vehicle strategy and the limited use of electric taxis in the 
district and reported that, to date, Mr Boardman was still waiting to receive 
contact from relevant officers. In addition, Mr Tait made reference to his 
deputation at Cabinet regarding City Bridge and highlighted the need for 
necessary improvements to pavements to encourage pedestrian use. 

 
In response, the Strategic Director confirmed that officers would be reminded to 
contact Mr Boardman accordingly.   

 
6.    REVIEW OF MEADOWSIDE AND WINCHESTER SPORT AND LEISURE 

PARK PROVISION (HEP023)  
 
The Chairperson welcomed Alison Norman from Everyone Active to the 
meeting who provided an update on the progress made to date.  

 
Councillor Clear introduced the report which provided an update on the 
performance of the Winchester Sport and Leisure Park (WSLP) since it opened 
in May 2021 and Meadowside Leisure Centre (MLC) following refurbishment 
since April 2021, both operated by Everyone Active. In addition, the report set 
out use and activity figures and outlined the contract with Everyone Action 
which contained a number of key performance indicators that were monitored 
regularly and reported back at advisory board meetings where data was 
reviewed.  

 
The Corporate Head for Economy and Community clarified that the centres had 
seen over 400,000 visitors during the last nine months, with geographical data 
of those visiting being gathered via user’s postcode information.  

 
The committee proceeded to ask questions and debate the report, in summary, 
questions on the following matters were raised. 

 

 The thematic breakdown of data analysis  

 Improvements to telephone enquiry response times 

 Clear pricing structures for facility use (i.e. hydrotherapy pool) including 
the promotion of concessions  

 Access structures for community groups, military personnel etc,  

 Core pricing protection  

 Ongoing recruitment issues 

 Bicycle storage  

 Overall viability following increases to energy costs 

  The investment and management of Meadowside Leisure Centre  
 

These points were responded to by the Cabinet Member and other relevant 
officers present.   

 
During debate, members welcomed the report and the great work that had 
taken place to date at both centres, despite the challenges of the pandemic. 



 
 

 
 

The Cabinet Member encouraged members to visit Meadowside Leisure 
Centre to view the facility since its refurbishment.   

 
At conclusion of debate, the Chairperson thanked the Cabinet Member, the 
representative from Everyone Active and the community team for their input 
and the report.  

  
RESOLVED: 

 
  That the performance of Everyone Active and the range and 
 quality of sport and leisure provision at the council’s leisure centres, be 
 noted. 
 

7.    CARBON NEUTRALITY PROGRAMME - HOUSING/PROPERTY 
POLICIES/ACTIONS (HEP024)  
 
The Strategic Director and the Property Services Manager introduced the 
report which set out the council’s progress to reducing carbon emissions within 
council owned homes, new home development and initiatives within private 
sector housing and outlined the background to the report.  

 
A report ‘Making Homes Carbon Neutral’ had been considered by Cabinet on 
10 March 2021 which focussed on a ‘fabric first’ approach to specific areas of 
works.  A retrofit co-ordinator had been appointed by the council to oversee the 
formulation of a risk based strategy to ensure risks were minimised and it was 
recognised that this was key to delivery.  

 
It was emphasised that the emerging local plan was critical to how new 
developments and private sector initiatives could commence. It was noted that 
there was broad support for carbon neutrality being at the heart of the plan, 
with the tests anticipated around viability, therefore a consultant had been 
appointed to carry out a viability assessment.  

 
The committee proceeded to ask questions and debate the report, in summary, 
questions on the following matters were raised and responded to accordingly. 

 

 Clarification of the percentage of council owned homes, in comparison to 
privately owned and rented properties and the number of void properties 
annually - it was reported that there were 5,000 council owned stock with 
plans to build an additional 1,000 dwellings. There were approximately 
350 void properties per year, equating to 8% of the council stock.  
 

 Clarification of risks around costs and materials – it was noted that costs 
were increasing across construction tenders. Specialised materials and 
the availability of specific skilled trades could prove be difficult to acquire 
and source.  
 

 Planning restrictions to the retrofit of historic housing stock and proposals 
to change to planning policy.  

 



 
 

 
 

 New homes building standards – It was reported that Passivhaus 
standard looked to limit the amount of energy used to heat a home and it 
was the aim to achieve this on all new developments to meet the council’s 
net zero carbon challenge.  
 

 Options to reduce energy use for tenants over the short to medium term. 
 

 Sharing skills and best practices with other authorities and organisations. 
 

During debate, the committee recognised the need for continuous tenant 
engagement in the retrofit process. However, it was emphasised that the climate 
emergency was a responsibility for the whole of the district and for everyone to 
contribute towards.  
 
At conclusion of debate, the Chairperson thanked the Cabinet Member and the 
housing team for the report which was welcomed by the committee, recognising 
the considerable commitment of the council to retrofitting council owned homes. 
In addition, it was noted that, once the proposed sustainable long term retrofit 
plan was available, this be considered by the committee via the Carbon 
Neutrality Programme, including the impact of measures on carbon reduction, 
and value to the tenants and the council. 
 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the progress made to date in relation to the housing 
theme of the Carbon Neutrality Action Plan, set out in sections 3 to 
6 of the report, be noted; and 
 
2.  That the comments of the committee, as set out above, be 
noted. 

 
8.    CARBON NEUTRALITY PROGRAMME - CARBON OFFSETTING (HEP021 

AND PRESENTATION)  
 
Councillor Williams introduced the report which set out the options for carbon 
offsetting and the position the council was working within. The report also 
outlined alternative options that could be used to support the council’s targets 
and allow it to work towards a carbon free district.  

 
The Sustainability Officer then gave a presentation outlining out the 
background, providing detail of the five different types of carbon offsets for 
emissions reductions and removals and setting out the key considerations and 
recommendations for the committee’s consideration.  

 
The committee proceeded to ask questions and debate the report, in summary, 
questions on the following matters were raised and responded to accordingly. 

 

 Community Energy Projects 

 Mapping of available council land for tree planting and renewable energy  

 Nitrate offsetting  



 
 

 
 

 Full assessment of costs for trees (including planting, resources and 
management costs) 

 Development and scale of solar farms 

 Lead in times for offsetting and estimated costs 

 Carbon Offset Fund (provision to set offsetting limits for developers) 

 The need to educate to raise understanding and awareness  
 

During debate, the committee emphasised that carbon offsetting should not be 
used as an ‘easy option’ tool to negate the need to reduce carbon output but 
should be monitored and balanced to align within the process.  

 
At conclusion of debate, the Chairperson thanked the Cabinet Member and the 
climate emergency team for the report, the contents of which were welcomed 
by the committee. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
  1. That the report and presentation be noted and the  
  approach, as set out in the report, be endorsed; and 
 
  2. That the comments of the committee, as set out above, 
  be noted. 
 

9.    DRAFT TREE STRATEGY (HEP022)  
 
Councillor Williams introduced the report which set out a draft strategy which 
brought together information regarding the council’s management and statutory 
functions in relation to trees and outlined how the council would address its 
responsibilities to protect and enhance the tree stock in the district.  

 
The Service Lead: Communities and Wellbeing provided an update on the next 
steps to be taken which would include revisions to the strategy following 
comments by the committee and engagement with various stakeholders and 
residents ahead of the final strategy being submitted to Cabinet for adoption 
during Summer 2022.  

 
The committee proceeded to ask questions and debate the report, in summary, 
questions on the following matters were raised and responded to accordingly. 

 

 The need for alternative formats of the document for a varied audience to 
comprehend 

 Climate change impact on native species 

 The status of the strategy for planning purposes (i.e felling of trees)  

 Enforcement cases and the management of resources 

 Use of the ‘Your Winchester’ app for residents to report issues and take 
photographs out of office hours 

 Search engine to establish tree ownership 
 

 



 
 

 
 

During debate, the committee emphasised that the strategy would assist the 
council with enforcement and preventative measures in order to protect trees 
and maintain the canopy now and for the future generations.  

 
At conclusion of debate, the Chairperson thanked the Cabinet Member and the 
natural environment team for the report which was welcomed by the committee. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
  1. That the report be received and noted; and 
 
  2. That the comments of the committee, as set out above, 
  be noted 
 

10.    TO NOTE THE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2021/22  
 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the work programme for 2021/22 be noted. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 9.50 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 


